NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 24065
™IRo D VI SI ON Docket NumberM#-23953

Irvin M Lieberman, Ref eree

gBr ot herhood of Maintenance of Way Zmployes
PARTIES TO DISPUIE:

(Missouri Paci fic Railroad conpany
( (Forner @EI)

STATEMENT OF cLADM: "C ai mof the SystemcCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The carrier viol ated the Agreement when it assigned Mr. D. L.
Percy to performthe duties of the assistant foreman, pending assignment under
bulletin at M. Vernon, Illinois fromMy 31, 1979 through Augst. 7, 1979
ms;&aoh% assigning M. B L. Watts to performsuch duties (Carrier's File
S - :

(2) The Carrier further violated the Agreement when it failed to
pronptly bulletin the vacancy in said assistant foreman's position which
existed fromMy 31, 1979 through August 17, 1979

(3) As a consequence of the aforesai d violation, M. B. L. WAL tS
be allowed the difference in what he received as a |aborer and what he shoul d
have received at the assistant foreman's rate of pay for each day within the
period nentioned within Parte (1) and (2) hereof."

OPINION OF BOARD: The critical event causing this dispute was the retirenent
of Assistant Track Foreman L. B. Drew. By letter dated
My 11, 1979, M. Drew notified the Roadmaster that he was retiring effective
May 31, 1979. The Organization received a copy of the letter on My 12th and
t he Roadmaster forwarded the letter to the District Engineer's office (where
all Bulletins are issued) where it was received on May 29th. Subsequently,
two actions were takenby Carrier: first, Assistant Foreman Perry was assigned
to the tenporary vacancy (pending Bulletining) on June 1, 1979; secondly, on
July 17, 1979 the Bulletin for the permanent vacancywas issued. Caimnt was
assigned to the position (after passing an examnation on operating rules) by
Bulletin dated August 17th.

—

The applicable rules provide as follows:
"Rule 25 = NewPositions and Vacancies~-Bulletins

(a) New positions or vacancies other than that of
| aborer including temporary vacanci es of nore than thirty
(30) days shall be bulletined.

(d) Tenporary vacancies of less than thirty (30) days
will not bebulletined, Atenporary vacancy for foreman Of
assistant foremanfor ten (10) days or |less may be filled
by USing the senior capable enploys on the.?ang. If it can
be determned that such tenporary vacanC)(]_vw | continue for
more than ten (10) days and |ess than t |r_t%/ (30) days,the
seni or employ= on that seniority district, if conpetent, wll
be given preference in filling the tenporary vacancy."
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- Petitioner argues that cerrier violated the Agreenment, and
specifically Rule 25(a) when it failed to assi ?n Claimant t0 the tenporary
vacancy created, since he was the senior capable emloye on the gang in
question. There was no question about Claimant's ability to fill the posi-
tion since he had done so in 1977 and 1978, accordi n?.to the Organization.
Furthernore, the Organization insists that the bulletining of the vacancy
inJuly, some fifty two days following the notification, cannot be considered
to be "pronpt" as specified in the Rules.

Carrier maintains that the tenporary assigmment of Mr. Perry to
t he vacan% was appropriate since he already had seniority as an Assistant
Foreman, which Claimant di d not have, and his appointment was mandated by
the cl ear | anguage of Rule 25(d), Carrier points out that the Rule provides
that tenporary vacancies of Assistant Foreman, which are for nore than 10
days but less than 30, will be filled by the senior enploye in the seniority
district who desires to fill the job. Wth resEect to the bulletining of the
position, Carrier states that the action was taken as soon as possible under
extenuating circumstances. The clerk responsible for the bulletining was on
vacation at the time the vacancy was known to the District Engineer's office
and while on vacation she broke her arm.. Upon her return to work the bulletin
was promptly posted on July 17, 1979.

Wth respect to the tenporary vacancy, the Beard finds that Carrier's
position is correct. It is apparent that Mr. Perry, who had seniority as an
Assistant Foreman whereas Claimant did not, had the prerogative to fill the
tenporaryvacaney. Caimant's position with regard to the tenporary vacancy
does not have Rule support and must be rejected.

The record indicates that Carrier did issue Bulletins on May 24,
1979 and June 21, 1979 but did not issue the Bulletin covering the vacancy in-
volved herein until July 17th. There does not appear to be any reasonabl e
expl anation of why the instant vacancy was not Bulletined in June, in spite of
the Aerk's nmisfortune. By any normal standard Carrier's actions in the bul-
letining process cannot be deemed to be "pronpt". It is apparent that as a
result of carrier's failure to post the position at |east in md-June, daim
ant lost one nonth's assignment (approximately) as an Assistant Foreman. It
is concluded therefore, that as reparation, Caimnt should be allowed the
di fferencein pey for a thirty-dayperiod.

—

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
That t he Carri er and t he Employes i nvol ved in this dispute are

respectively Carrier and Employes Within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;
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That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenment was viol ated.

AXARD

Claim denied in part and sust ai ned in part as indicated above;
Caimant shall be made whole by being paid the difference in what he received
as a | aborer and what he shoul d have received as an assistant foreman for a
thirty (30) day period.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Thixrd Division

ATTEST: Acting Zxecutive Secretary
Nat i onal Railroed Adj ustnent Board

"

Rosemarie Rrasch = Strative AsSsisvan

By

Dat ed at Chicego, Illinois, this 14th day of Decenber 1982.



